
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

 

Western Area 
Planning Committee 
Wednesday 24 July 2024 at 6.30pm 
 

in the Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 

 

This meeting will be streamed live here: Link to Western Area Planning Committee broadcasts  

You can view all streamed Council meetings here: Link to West Berkshire Council - Public 

Meetings  

If members of the public wish to attend the meeting they can do so either remotely or in person. 

Members of the public who wish to attend must notify the Planning Team by no later than 
4.00pm on Tuesday 23 July 2024 by emailing planningcommittee@westberks.gov.uk.  

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Planning Application included on this 

agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 

Date of despatch of Agenda: Tuesday 16 July 2024 
 

Further information for members of the public 
 

Plans and photographs relating to the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 

can be viewed by clicking on the link on the front page of the relevant report. 
 

 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to 

in Part I reports, please contact the Planning Team on (01635) 519148 or email 
planningcommittee@westberks.gov.uk.  
 

Further information, Planning Applications and Minutes are also available on the Council’s 
website at www.westberks.gov.uk  
 
 

Any queries relating to the Committee should be directed to the Democratic 
Services Team by emailing executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk.  

 

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/westernareaplanninglive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
mailto:planningcommittee@westberks.gov.uk
mailto:planningcommittee@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/
mailto:executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk


Agenda - Western Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Phil Barnett (Chairman), Clive Hooker (Vice-Chairman), 

Adrian Abbs, Antony Amirtharaj, Paul Dick, Denise Gaines, Nigel Foot, 
Tony Vickers and Howard Woollaston 

Substitutes: Councillors Dennis Benneyworth, Martin Colston, Carolyne Culver, 
Billy Drummond and Stuart Gourley 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

2.    Minutes 5 - 40 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this 
Committee held on 22 May 2024 and 19 June 2024. 

 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 

personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.    Schedule of Planning Applications  
 (Note: The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, reserves the right 

to alter the order of business on this agenda based on public interest and 
participation in individual applications). 

 

 

(1)     23/01037/FUL - Newbury Gardens Day Nursery, Greenham House, 
Greenham Road, Newbury 

41 - 58 

 Proposal: Erection of a new building containing 5 two bedroom 
flats with associated infrastructure and landscaping 
on land adjacent to Greenham House 

Location: Newbury Gardens Day Nursery, Greenham House, 
Greenham Road, Newbury, RG14 7HS 

Applicant: Serrate Ltd 

Recommendation: To DELEGATE to the Development Manager to 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 

schedule of conditions and the completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement or Unilateral 

Undertaking as outlined in the heads of terms 
(Section 8 of the report). Or, if the Section 106 legal 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Western Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

(continued) 
 

 

 

agreement or Unilateral Undertaking is not 
completed, to delegate to the Development 

Manager to REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION. 

 

 
 

(2)     23/02802/FUL - Priors Court Farm, Priors Court Road, Hermitage 59 - 76 
 Proposal: Change of use of land to provide up to 84 storage 

containers for self-storage use (B8) and erection of 
boundary fence (part retrospective) 

Location: Priors Court Farm, Priors Court Road, Hermitage, 
Thatcham 

Applicant: Priors Court Containers 

Recommendation: To DELEGATE to the Development Manager to 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 

schedule of conditions. (Section 8 of the report). 
 

 

 
Background Papers 

 
(a) The West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026. 
(b) The West Berkshire District Local Plan (Saved Policies September 2007), the 

Replacement Minerals Local Plan for Berkshire, the Waste Local Plan for Berkshire and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance and Documents. 

(c) Any previous planning applications for the site, together with correspondence and 
report(s) on those applications. 

(d) The case file for the current application comprising plans, application forms, 

correspondence and case officer’s notes. 
(e) The Human Rights Act. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director – Strategy & Governance 
West Berkshire District Council 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on (01635) 519462. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Chairman), Clive Hooker (Vice-Chairman), Adrian Abbs, 

Antony Amirtharaj, Paul Dick, Denise Gaines, Nigel Foot, Tony Vickers and Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present: Sian Cutts (Senior Planning Officer), Paul Goddard (Team Leader - Highways 

Development Control), Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager), Sam Chiverton 
(Apprentice Democratic Services Officer), Debra Inston (Development Control Team Manager), 
Nicola Thomas (Service Lead - Legal and Democratic), Paul Bacchus (Principal Engineer), Jake 

Brown (Principal Planning Officer) and Lewis Richards (Planning Officer) 
 

PART I 
 

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following 
amendments: 

Item 3 (1) – 23/00397/OUTMAJ – Bath Road Speen 

Condition 46 – Station Road Emergency Access – be amended to reflect the point 

agreed within the debate: 

 That the emergency access be provided either at the point when the turning head 

adjacent to Plots 28 and 29 had been constructed or at the point at which the 50 th 
unit was occupied, whichever was the earlier.  

Clarification was also sought on the query raised in paragraph 15, bullet point 1 of the 

minutes. It was clarified that the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) figure of £18,000 
was for the development as a whole and not per dwelling.  

2. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Adrian Abbs declared that he had been lobbied on Agenda Item 4(1).  

Councillor Tony Vickers declared an interest in Agenda Item 4(2) by virtue of the fact that 

he was a Member of the North Wessex Downs AONB Council of Partners who would 
have an interest in this application. As his interest was a personal or an other registrable 

interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in 
the debate and vote on the matter. 

Councillor Nigel Foot declared an interest in Agenda Items 4(1) and 4(3) by virtue of the 

fact that he was a Member of Newbury Town Council’s Planning and Highways 
Committee. He reported that he would make an informed decision based on what he 

heard at this meeting. As his interest was a personal or an o
[...]
e the motion was carried. 

RESOLVED that the Development Manager be authorised to grant planning permission 

subject to the conditions listed in the main report and update report.  

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 10.15pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 16



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Chairman), Clive Hooker (Vice-Chairman), 

Antony Amirtharaj, Paul Dick, Denise Gaines, Nigel Foot, Tony Vickers and Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present:  Jake Brown (Principal Planning Officer), Samuel Chiverton (Zoom Host), Gareth 

Dowding (Principal Highways Engineer), Bob Dray (Development Manager), Cheyanne Kirby 

(Senior Planning Officer), Ben Ryan (Clerk) and Beth Varcoe (Solicitor). 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Adrian Abbs 

 

PART I 
 

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024 were approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following amendment: 

 Paragraph 73 should note that Councillor Barnett had concerns with the retail store in 

relation to the stores in the nearby retail park.   

The Minutes of the meetings held on 24 April 2024 and 9 May 2024 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

2. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Clive Hooker declared an interest in Agenda Item 4(1), as he had been lobbied 

on the matter but reported that, as his interest was a personal or an other registrable 
interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in 
the debate and vote on the matter. 

Councillor Howard Woollaston declared an interest in Agenda Item 4(1), as he had been 
a Member of the Western Area Planning Committee 
[...]
the works hereby granted permission/consent may be 

required by the Building Act 1984 and the Building Regulations 2000 (as amended), and 
the grant of planning permission does not imply that such approval will be given.  You are 
advised to consult with Building Control Solutions (the Local Authority Building Control 

service for West Berkshire provided in partnership by Wokingham Borough Council) 
before works commence.  Call: 0118 974 6239, email: 

building.control@wokingham.gov.uk, or visit: www.wokingham.gov.uk/building-control 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 10.16pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



 

 

West Berkshire Council Western Area Planning Committee 24th July 2024 

Item 
No. 

Application No. 
and Parish 

Statutory Target 
Date 

Proposal, Location, Applicant 

 
(1) 

 

23/01037/FUL 

Newbury Town 

Council 

 
28th July 20231 

 
Erection of a new building containing 5 
two bedroom flats with associated 
infrastructure and landscaping on land 
adjacent to Greenham House 

Newbury Gardens Day Nursery, 
Greenham House, Greenham Road, 
Newbury, RG14 7HS 

Serrate Ltd 

1 Extension of time agreed with applicant until 30th July 2024. 

 
The application can be viewed on the Council’s website at the following link: 
To view the plans and drawings relating to this application click the following link: 
http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=23/01037/FUL 
And 
https://publicaccess.westberks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RU2T4WRD0S100 
 
 
Recommendation Summary: 

 

To DELEGATE to the Development Manager to 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 

schedule of conditions and the completion of a Section 
106 legal agreement or Unilateral Undertaking as 
outlined in the heads of terms (Section 8 of the report). 
 
Or, if the Section 106 legal agreement or Unilateral 

Undertaking is not completed, to delegate to the 
Development Manager to REFUSE PLANNING 
PERMISSION. 
 

Ward Member(s): 

 
Councillor Martin Colston and Councillor Louise Sturgess 

Reason for Committee 
Determination: 

 

Over 10 objections received 

Committee Site Visit: 
 

22nd July 2024 

 
 
Contact Officer Details 

 
Name: Cheyanne Kirby 

Job Title: Senior Planning Officer 

Tel No: 01635 519111 

Email: Cheyanne.kirby@westberks.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 41

Agenda Item 4.(1)

http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=23/01037/FUL
https://publicaccess.westberks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RU2T4WRD0S100
https://publicaccess.westberks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RU2T4WRD0S100


 

 

West Berkshire Council Western Area Planning Committee 24th July 2024 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out for Committee the proposed development and an 
assessment against the policies of the development plan and the relevant material 
considerations, to enable Committee to reach a decision as to whether to approve or 
refuse the application. The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a 
new building for 5 two-bedroom flats with associated infrastructure and landscaping on 
land adjacent to Greenham House. 

1.2 Greenham House is a grade II listed building. To the north of the proposed development 
is the Newbury Conservation area. A railway line and Newbury Station is also to the 
north of the proposed development.  

1.3 Permission 20/02191/FUL has commenced on site. This permission was for the erection 
of a new building containing 4 two-bedroom flats with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping. This proposal seeks to increase the height of the building to accommodate 
a fifth two-bedroom dwelling within the roof and includes the insertion of four dormers. 

1.4 Amendments to the parking layout were made during the
[...]
  
In order to protect the stability of the highway it is advised that no excavation be carried 
out within 15 metres of a public highway without the written approval of the Highway 
Authority. Written approval would be obtained from the Asset Manager, West 
Berkshire District Council, Environment Department, Council Offices, Market Street, 
Newbury, RG14 5LD or highwaysmaintenance@westberks.gov.uk 

Page 54



 

 

West Berkshire Council Western Area Planning Committee 24th July 2024 

6. Official Postal Address  
Please complete and online street naming and numbering application form at 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/snn to obtain an official postal address(s) once 
development has started on site. Applying for an official address promptly at the 
beginning of development will be beneficial for obtaining services. Street naming and 
numbering is a statutory function of the local authority. 

 

 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2003.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings .

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :Map Centre Coordinates :

0100024151

West Berkshire Council

Not Set

12 July 2024

1:9678

23/01037/FUL

Newbury Gardens Day Nursery, Greenham House, Newbury, RG14 7HS

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



 

 

West Berkshire Council Western Area Planning Committee 24 July 2024 

Item 
No. 

Application No. 
and Parish 

Statutory Target 
Date 

Proposal, Location, Applicant 

 
(2) 

 

23/02802/FUL 

 

Hermitage 

 
14 February 20241 

 
Change of use of land to provide up to 
84 storage containers for self-storage 
use (B8) and erection of boundary fence 
(part retrospective) 
 
Priors Court Farm, Priors Court Road, 
Hermitage, Thatcham. 
 
Priors Court Containers. 
 
 

1 Extension of time agreed with applicant until 25 July 2024. 
 

 
To view the plans and drawings relating to this application click the following link: 

http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=23/02802/FUL  

And  
https://publicaccess.westberks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S5AL8URD0NK00  
 
Recommendation Summary: 

 

To DELEGATE to the Development Manager to 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 

schedule of conditions. (Section 8 of the report). 
 
 

Ward Member(s): 

 
Councillor Heather Codling 
Councillor Paul Dick 
 

Reason for Committee 
Determination: 

 

10 or more objections. 
 

Committee Site Visit: 

 
22nd July 2024 

 
Contact Officer Details 
Name: Masie Masiiwa 

Job Title: Senior Planning Officer 

Tel No: 01635 519111 

Email: Masie.Masiiwa@westberks.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 59

Agenda Item 4.(2)

http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=23/02802/FUL
http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=23/02802/FUL
https://publicaccess.westberks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S5AL8URD0NK00
https://publicaccess.westberks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S5AL8URD0NK00
mailto:Masie.Masiiwa@westberks.gov.uk


 

 

West Berkshire Council Western Area Planning Committee 24 July 2024 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The application seeks part retrospective planning permission for the change of use of 
land to provide up to 84 storage containers for self-storage use (B8) and erection of 
boundary fence (part retrospective). 
 

1.2 Each container would be 6 metres in length by 2.4 metres in width and 2.6 metres in 
height and would be dark green in colour. The containers would be served by the 
existing vehicular access off Old Street. No alterations are proposed to the access. The 
proposal also incorporates details of the retrospective fence above the front boundary 
wall. The fence extends the 
[...]
s are designed within the limitations of Environmental 

Lighting Zone 1, as described by the Institute of Lighting Engineers. 
 
No external lighting shall be installed except in accordance with the above strategy. 
 
Reason:   To ensure the conservation and enhancement of community biodiversity 
assets and to conserve the dark night skies of the North Wessex Downs National 
Landscape.  This condition is applied in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the North Wessex Downs Management Plan 2019-24, and Policies CS17 
and CS19 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026. 
 

 

Informatives  

 

1. This decision has been made in a positive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development having regard to Development Plan policies and available guidance to 
secure high quality appropriate development.  In this application whilst there has 
been a need to balance conflicting considerations, the local planning authority has 
secured and accepted what is a development which improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area. 
 

 
 

 

Page 74



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2003.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings .

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :Map Centre Coordinates :

0100024151

West Berkshire Council

Not Set

12 July 2024

1:9678

23/02802/FUL

Priors Court Farm,Priors Court Road,HermitagE,RG18 9TG

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	2024-06-19 Draft Minutes

	4.(1) 23/01037/FUL - Newbury Gardens Day Nursery, Greenham House, Greenham Road, Newbury
	23_01037_FUL Map

	4.(2) 23/02802/FUL - Priors Court Farm, Priors Court Road, Hermitage
	23_02802_FUL Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Chairman), Antony Amirtharaj, Paul Dick, Denise Gaines, 

Nigel Foot, Tony Vickers, Howard Woollaston and Dennis Benneyworth (Substitute) (In place of 
Clive Hooker) 
 

Also Present:   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Clive Hooker and Councillor Adrian 

Abbs 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:   

 

PART I 
 

1. Apologies 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 22 May 2024 and 19 June 2024 were approved as 

a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2. Minutes 

Councillors Tony Vickers, Nigel Foot and Phil Barnett declared a personal interest in 
Agenda Item 4(1) by virtue of the fact that they were members of Newbury Town Council. 
As their interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, they 

determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.  

Councillor Paul Dick declared that he had been lobbied on Agenda Item 4(2) 

3. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Tony Vickers, Nigel Foot and Phil Barnett declared a personal interest in 
Agenda Item 4(1) by virtue of the fact that they were members of Newbury Town Council. 

As their interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, they 
determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.  

Councillor Paul Dick declared that he had been lobbied on Agenda Item 4(2) 

4. Schedule of Planning Applications 

(1) 23/01037/FUL - Newbury Gardens Day Nursery, Greenham House, 
Greenham Road, Newbury 

1. The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning the erection of a 

new building containing 5 two bedroom flats with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping on land adjacent to Greenham House, Greenham Road, Newbury. 

2. Cheyanne Kirby introduced the report to Members, which took account of all the 
relevant policy considerations and other material planning considerations. In 
conclusion the report detailed that the proposal was acceptable in planning terms 

and officers recommended that the Development Manager be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions outlined in the main and update 

reports, and the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement or Unilateral 
Undertaking as outlined in the heads of terms. 



WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24 JULY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

3. Or, if the Section 106 legal agreement or Unilateral Undertaking is not completed, to 
delegate to the Development Manager to refuse planning permission.  

4. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, James and Kay Lipscombe, objectors, 
addressed the Committee on this application. 

Objector Representation 

5. Mr and Mrs Lipscombe addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed 
on the recording: 

Western Area Planning Committee - Wednesday 24th July 2024 (18:40) 

Member Questions to the Objector 

6. Members asked a question of clarification and received the following response: 

 The exit leading onto the A339 was very dangerous. There was no pedestrian access 
on to Station Road so all pedestrians were to be directed through the same route as 

the vehicles. 
Member Questions to Officers 

7. Members asked questions of clarification and received the following responses. 

 Paul Goddard advised that whilst an access onto Station Road would have been 

ideal, he considered that the entrance onto the A339 was wide enough to 
accommodate both pedestrians and traffic due to the limited vehicle numbers 
expected. 

 Cheyanne Kirby advised that there had been in depth conversations with the drainage 
team over this application. They had highlighted their feeling that the scheme was not 

good enough, however the approved scheme on the previous application was the 
same as the one included on this proposal. 

 Debra Inston advised a condition could be added which required sustainable drainage 

measures be applied. 

 Cheyanne Kirby believed that the main concern of the drainage team was that there 

was not enough surface drainage. She noted that she was unsure why SuDS had 
refused this scheme given that an identical scheme had previously been approved. 

She highlighted that she could not provide more clarity as she was not a drainage 
engineer.  

 Paul Goddard advised that the Station Road access was removed by the applicant. 

 Debra Inston noted that this was the first time that she had been made aware of the 
presence of Japanese Knotweed and suggested that the public protection team would 

know if it was present on the property. She advised that a condition could be placed 
on the application stipulating that, if Japanese Knotweed was found, a management 
plan for its removal would be implemented.  

Debate 

8. Councillor Paul Dick opened the debate by advising that his concerns, which related 

to the drainage of the site and the presence of the Japanese Knotweed, had been 
addressed. He also noted that he had concerns that the development would impact 
the light and the view of the house next door however, these were alleviated at the 

site visit. 

9. Councillor Nigel Foot noted that Members essentially had before them an approved 

application which had been modified which meant that it was strange that the issues 
of the drainage had materialised. He advised that he was minded to approve this 
application but did find the egress of vehicles on to the A339 to be a concern. 

10. Councillor Denise Gaines highlighted that the building was in a sustainable location 
but was disappointed that the access via Station Road had not been removed. She 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WOT4SdrMgi4&t=1120s


WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24 JULY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

noted that she was happy with the additional conditions proposed in the debate and 
was pleased with the contribution to affordable homes. 

11. Cheyanne Kirby noted that the applicant had suggested an alternative access was 
due to be brought through the entrance at the other end of the site. It was advised 

that this was to be done in accordance with the existing Construction Management 
Plan. 

12. Councillor Anthony Amirtharaj advised that Members were looking at a fresh 

application with several issues and a Construction Management Plan which was 
missing. He had serious concerns about approving this application with so many 

open-ended questions. He wanted assurance no works would commence without the 
approval of a Construction Management Plan and resolution of the SuDS issue. 

13. Debra Inston advised that the applicant had submitted an approved Construction 

Management Plan, but it was not unusual for a condition be added which required 
the submission of a new Plan if changes were to be made. 

14. Councillor Dennis Benneyworth noted the extant permission made this application 
difficult to go against and hoped that the affordable housing contribution was suitable.  

15. Councillor Gaines proposed to accept the Officer’s recommendation and grant 

planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the main report and update 
report with additional conditions requiring SuDS details be submitted with the 

application, a Japanese Knotweed management plan be submitted and a 
Construction Management Plan be submitted. This was seconded by Councillor 
Woollaston. 

16. The Chairman invited Members of the Committee to vote on the proposal by 
Councillor Gaines, seconded by Councillor Woollaston, to grant planning permission. 

At the vote the motion was carried. 

17. RESOLVED that the Development Manager be authorised to grant planning 

permission subject to the conditions listed in the main report and update report, with 

additional conditions requiring SuDS details be submitted with the application, a 
Japanese Knotweed management plan be submitted and a Construction 

Management Plan be submitted. The granting of planning permission was also 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement or Unilateral Undertaking 
as outlined in the heads of terms. 

18. Or, if the Section 106 legal agreement or Unilateral Undertaking is not completed, to 
delegate to the Development Manager to refuse planning permission.  

(2) 23/02802/FUL - Priors Court Farm, Priors Court Road, Hermitage 

19. The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(2)) concerning Planning 
Application (2) 23/02802/FUL in respect of the change of use of land to provide up to 

84 storage containers for self-storage use (B8) and erection of boundary fence (part 
retrospective) at Priors Court Farm, Priors Court Road, Hermitage. 

20. Debra Inston introduced the report to Members, which took account of all the relevant 
policy considerations and other material planning considerations. In conclusion the 
report detailed that the proposal was acceptable in planning terms and officers 

recommended that Development Manager be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions outlined in the main and update reports.  

21. The Chairman asked Paul Goddard if he had any observations relating to the 
application. He noted the following: 



WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24 JULY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

 The existing access was suitable for the size of vehicle that had been on the site 
before and was expected with this proposal.  

 The sight line was compliant with standards. 

 There were six Vehicles in and six Vehicles out expected per day. 

22. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Howard Williamson, objector, and 
Kerry Pflegger, agent, addressed the Committee on this application.  

Objector Representation 

23. Mr Williamson addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed on the 
recording: 

Western Area Planning Committee - Wednesday 24th July 2024 

Member Questions to the Objector 

24. Members asked questions of clarification and received the following responses: 

 Mr Williamson’s clients were residents who lived locally to the area. 

 The site had been operational for some time so the lack of data relating to the site 

was confusing. He highlighted the lack of accurate traffic count records. 

 There were several similar facilities in the area, with limited take up. He questioned 

whether this site was sustainable for this type of business. 

 The fence along Old Street was subject to a separate application. Highways England 

had submitted a statement which indicated that there was no consent for closed 
board fencing which was being used to comply with AONB regulations. 

 The Planning Officer had received photo evidence of large HGVs which had entered 
the site and parked on the blind corner. He informed Members that the site was 
proposed for commercial use but there was an incident on a Sunday morning of a 

commercial vehicle attending the site when it should have been closed. 
Agent Representation 

25. Ms Pflegger addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed on the 
recording: 

Western Area Planning Committee - Wednesday 24th July 2024 

Member Questions to the Applicant/Agent 

26. Members asked questions of clarification and received the following responses: 

 The dark green colouring of the containers was conditioned in the update report. 

 Highways England had stated they had no objection to the fence being constructed. 
Ward Member Representation 

27. Councillor Dick addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed on the 
recording. 

Western Area Planning Committee - Wednesday 24th July 2024 

Member Questions to the Ward Member 

28. Members did not have any questions of clarification. 

Member Questions to Officers 

29. Members asked questions of clarification and received the following responses: 

 Paul Goddard advised that National Highways owned a lot of the land around the 
area and had done since they purchased it to construct the M4. They had no 

objection to the fence being constructed. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WOT4SdrMgi4&t=1120s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WOT4SdrMgi4&t=1120s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WOT4SdrMgi4&t=1120s


WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24 JULY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

 Debra Inston advised that this application was submitted following a visit from the 
enforcement team who felt that an application to regularise the site was welcome 

given the nature of its usage. 

 Debra Inston advised that Priors Court School had not raised any issue of noise. 
Debate 

30. Councillor Denise Gaines opened the debate by stating the economic viability of the 

site was not a material planning consideration. She advised she could not see a 
problem with the site and felt as though the location adjacent to the M4 meant that 
noise would not be a problem. She highlighted that the proposed usage was better 

than the approved usage. 

31. Councillor Anthony Amirtharaj suggested that the proposed usage was safer than the 

approved usage due to the flammable nature of the pallets. 

32. Councillor Phil Barnett noted he was very impressed with the site when visiting. 

33. Councillor Vickers highlighted that the AONB was not a no development zone, 

particularly this section of it which had the M4 going through it. He felt that this was 
an ideal location for a site like this as it was extremely accessible. He agreed with 

Councillor Gaines that the economic viability of the site was not a planning matter but 
felt that the site was more viable than previously approved sites with a similar 
purpose. 

34. Councillor Benneyworth supported the application noting there would be a benefit in 
regularizing traffic movements.  

35. Councillor Gaines proposed to accept the Officer’s recommendation and grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the main report and update 
report. This was seconded by Councillor Amirtharaj. 

36. The Chairman invited Members of the Committee to vote on the proposal by 
Councillor Gaines, seconded by Councillor Amirtharaj, to grant planning permission. 

At the vote the motion was carried. 

RESOLVED that the Development Manager be authorised to grant planning permission 

subject to the conditions listed in the main report and update report.  

 

(The meeting commenced at 18:30 and closed at 20:15) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


